
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

 Virtual 

Meeting date: 16 February 2023 

Meeting time: 12.45

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (12.45 - 13.00)  

 

1 Motion to elect a temporary Chair for today's meeting in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22 

   

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

3 Papers to note 

   

3.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to Homelessness  

 (Pages 1 - 4) 

Paper 1 

3.2 Submission from Cymorth Cymru in relation to the Welsh Government Draft 

Budget 2023-24  

 (Pages 5 - 12) 

Paper 2 

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Social Housing 

(Regulation) Bill LCM  

 (Page 13) 

Paper 3 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.4 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2023-24  

 (Pages 14 - 17) 

Paper 4 

3.5 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to Business 

Committee in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

 (Pages 18 - 30) 

Paper 5 

3.6 Report by the Bevan Foundation: A snapshot of poverty in Winter 2023  

 (Pages 31 - 53) 

Paper 6 

3.7 Letter from the Wallich in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 

2023-24  

 (Pages 54 - 61) 

Paper 7 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

5 Consideration of the draft report on homelessness 

(13.00 - 15.00) (Pages 62 - 125)  

6 Update on the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (LCM) 

(15.00 - 15.10)   

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 5) 

https://senedd.wales/media/gznlns5g/slcm-ld15676-e.pdf


Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for 
[...]

Paper 3

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 3.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


Lee Waters AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Deputy Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lee.Waters@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lee.Waters@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

John Griffiths MS 
Chair - Local Government and Housing Committee 

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales 

31 January 2023 

Dear Chair, 

Further to the commitments made by the Minister for Finance and Local Government during 
the Committee for Local Government and Housing’s scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft 
budget 2023-2024 on the 12 January, I have been asked to update the Committee 
regarding school transport and grid capacity to charge electric vehicle fleets, as these fall 
under my portfolio. 

School Transport 

The Minister for Education and Welsh Language and I met on 11 January as part of a series 
of bilateral meetings taking place with fellow Ministers to explore new opportunities to 
deliver Cymraeg 2050 across all Government policies. The Minister took the opportunity to 
update me on issues relating to home to school transport arrangements affecting families 
attending Welsh-medium education, as raised in his recent meetings with local authorities to 
discuss progress against their Welsh in Education Strategic Plans. During the meeting I 
confirmed a wider programme of work regarding the Learner Travel (Wales) Measure 2008 
was underway following an initial review in 2020 and that this will feed into d
[...]
nt changes to reserved legislation that 
impacts on devolved matters in Wales. 

Amendments 

10. In addition to the single amendment to the Bill we know you have requested
(in relation to the Welsh Ministers having the ability to extend the sunset date
up to 23 June 2026), you said that you would be “encouraging changes to be
made that give us the guarantees that we have sought” and you specifically

Pack Page 23



 

6 

mentioned concurrent powers in the Bill and the powers of the law officers 
in devolved Governments (RoP, 285). You also said that the Welsh 
Government would “do the normal things in terms of briefings, in terms of 
discussions, in terms of engagement with the UK Government and interested 
parties, who will all make their own representations” (RoP, 289).  

a. What specific changes to the Bill are you seeking?
b. Can you confirm that you have made formal requests to the UK

Government and, if not, when will you do so?
c. Why are your suggested changes not detailed in your LCM, which only

lists one amendment put forward, for consideration by this Committee
and wider Senedd?

d. You said that we can expect the Welsh Government to put forward
further amendments and that you have set these out. When will the
Senedd have the opportunity to scrutinise these?

e. You mention that an option available to the Welsh Government is to
rely on others to bring forward amendments which reflect your
position rather than acting collaboratively. Could you provide more
information on this and confirm who the “others” might be?

We have engaged with the UK Government over several months on the concerns that 
we have with the Bill. As set out in the Legislative Consent Memorandum, these 
include not only who can exercise the power to extend the sunsetting deadline but 
also the issue of consent for the exercise of concurrent powers by UK Government 
Minsters in devolved areas, the sunsetting deadline itself, the regulatory burden and 
the intervention and reference 
[...]
e has been no significant 

national level deterioration in how households in Wales are managing with rising living 

costs nor in the number of people in debt, since the publication of our last Snapshot of 
Poverty report in July 2022.1 This is perhaps an unexpected finding. Costs have continued 

to rise over the autumn and into early winter,2 while incomes have struggled to keep 

pace.3  

This does not mean that the grip of the cost-of-living crisis on Wales is easing. There has 

been no improvement in national level data on the impact of the crisis. This means that 

very high numbers of families in Wales are facing considerable financial hardship through 

this winter. 

Across Wales: 

• More than one in eight households (14 per cent) either sometimes, often or 

always do not have enough for all the basics. 

• Large numbers of people are going without essentials including four in ten going 

without heating in their home and one in four eating smaller meals or skipping 

meals in their entirety.  

• Debt is a significant problem with 28 per cent of people borrowing money 

between October 2022 and January 2023 and 13 per cent being in arrears on at 

least one bill.  

 
1 Bevan Foundation, A snapshot of poverty in summer 2022 (July 2022) available at - 
https://www.bevanfoundation.org/resources/a-snapshot-of-poverty-in-summer-2022/  
2 CPI inflation peaked at 10.7% in November 2022; Office for National Statistics, Consumer price 
inflation, UK: November 2022 available at -
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/bulletins/consumerpriceinflation/nove
mber2022  
3 Median earnings of all employees in Wales were 6.7% higher in October 2022 than in October 
2021; Office for National Statistics (2022) Earnings and employment from Pay As You Earn Real 
Time Information, seasonally adjusted. November 2022. Available at - 
https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/earningsandworkinghours/d
atasets/realtimeinformationstatistics
[...]
ers PRS Access Worker Swansea 

Stephen Falvey Senior Support Worker Denbighshire 

Steve Masterman Reflections Network Manager Cardiff 

Stuart Senior Support Worker Carmarthenshire 

Stuart Southwell Assistant Service Manager Neath Port Talbot 

Suzanne Rees Support Worker Bridgend 

T J Williams Support Worker Swansea 

Theresa Reece Support Worker Bridgend 

Thomas Hollick 
Policy & Public Affairs 

Coordinator 
Cardiff 

Tim Atkinson 
Trusts, Foundation Statutory 

fundraiser 
Cardiff 

Tina Rigby Service Manager Swansea 

Tom Hall Director of People and Talent All Wales 

Tracey Adams Senior Support Worker Bridgend 

Tracey Hardy Senior Support Worker Carmarthenshire 

Tracey Law Senior Support Worker Bridgend 

Travis McLeod Graphic Designer Cardiff 

Trina Mayo Senior Support Worker Carmarthenshire 

Vicky Hughes Night Support Worker Bridgend 

Victor Adekunle Night Support Worker Swansea 

Vikki Rees Rapid Rehousing Officer Carmarthenshire 

Wendy Dagnall Senior Support Worker Carmarthenshire 

Zaria Heywood Senior Support Worker Anglesey 

Zian Dewitt Senior Support Worker Torfaen 

Zoe Gardner Senior Support Worker Conwy 

 

Pack Page 61



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 62

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	3.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to Homelessness
	3.2 Submission from Cymorth Cymru in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	3.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill LCM
	3.4 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	3.5 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to Business Committee in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	3.6 Report by the Bevan Foundation: A snapshot of poverty in Winter 2023
	3.7 Letter from the Wallich in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	5 Consideration of the draft report on homelessness





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Virtual 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 February 

2023 

Meeting time: 13.00 - 14.58

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13214 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Mike Hedges MS (In place of Carolyn Thomas MS) 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

 

1 Motion to elect a temporary Chair for today's meeting in accordance 

with Standing Order 17.22  

1.1. Jayne Bryant MS was elected as temporary Chair in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.22. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1. Apologies were received from John Griffiths MS and Carolyn Thomas MS.  

2.2. Mike Hedges MS substituted for Carolyn Thomas MS. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to Homelessness  

3.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation 

to Homelessness. 

3.2 Submission from Cymorth Cymru in relation to the Welsh Government Draft 

Budget 2023-24  

3.2.a The Committee noted the submission from Cymorth Cymru in relation to the 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24. 

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Social Housing 

(Regulation) Bill LCM  

3.3.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation 

to the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill LCM. 

3.4 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2023-24  

3.4.a The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change in 

relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24. 

3.5 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to Business 

Committee in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

3.5.a The Committee noted the letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee to Business Committee in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and 

Reform) Bill. 



 

 

3.6 Report by the Bevan Foundation: A snapshot of poverty in Winter 2023  

3.6.a The Committee noted the report by the Bevan Foundation: A snapshot of poverty 

in Winter 2023. 

3.7 Letter from the Wallich in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24  

3.7.a The Committee noted the letter from the Wallich in relation to the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2023-24. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Consideration of the draft report on homelessness  

5.1. The Committee considered its draft report and discussed a number of changes to 

be made. 

6 Update on the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (LCM)  

6.1. The Committee received an update on the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill 

Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) and agreed to write to Business Committee on 

matters raised. 


